## WEST VIRGINIA LEGISLATURE

**REGULAR SESSION, 1943** 

## ENROLLED

SENATE BILL No. 28

(By Mr Hardestry)

PASSED Marsh 13 1943

In Effect mety days from Passage

JARRETT PRINTING COMPANY, CHARLESTON, W. VA.



## ENROLLED Senate Bill No. 28

(By Mr. HARDESTY)

[Passed March 13, 1943; in effect ninety days from passage.]

AN ACT to amend article four, chapter eight of the code of West Virginia, one thousand nine hundred thirty-one, by adding thereto a new section to be numbered section three-a, relating to police courts.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of West Virginia:

That article four, chapter eight of the code of West Virginia, one thousand nine hundred thirty-one, be amended by adding thereto a new section to be numbered section three-a, to read as follows:

Section 3-a. Appointment of Police Court Judge. The 2 governing body of any municipality with a population of

- 3 twenty thousand or more may provide, by ordinance, for
- 4 the appointment therein of an officer to be known as police
- 5 court judge and fix his compensation within the limits of
- 6 the respective applicable charter provisions, and pre-
- 7 scribe the exercise by him of such of the powers and duties
- 8 set forth in section three of article four and similar or
- 9 related powers and duties enumerated in the respective
- 10 applicable charter provisions, as is deemed proper by the
- 11 respective governing bodies.

The Joint Committee on Enrolled Bills hereby certifies that the foregoing bill is correctly enrolled.

the foregoing bill is correctly enrolled.
Ry Flymism
Chairman Senate Committee
fred & Robert
Chairman House Committee
Originated in the Survice
Takes effect mity says gram passage
Fred B Marker
Clerk of the Senate
Datliff
Clerk of the House of Delegates
James Paull
President of the Senate
John E. alles
Speaker House of Delegates
manufacture representation and the second se
The within Approved this the 19th
day of Musch, 1943.
Mathews M. McCo.
Filed in the office of the Secretary of State

of West Virginia MAR 19 1943

Wm. S. O'BRIEN, Secretary of State